Short‐term investments at floating interest rates without hedge  319,672  10,909  (10,909)  21,818  (21,818)

LIBOR rate  4.2781%  5.3477%  3.2086%  6.4172%  2.1391%
Financing at floating interest rates without hedge  548,658  (5,868)  5,868  (11,736)  11,736

TJLP rate  7.37%  9.21%  5.53%  11.06%  3.69%
Financing at floating interest rates without hedge  13,763  (254)  254  (507)  507

IPCA rate  5.96%  7.45%  4.47%  8.94%  2.98%
Financing at floating interest rates without hedge  1,107,766  (16,506)  16,506  (33,011)  33,011

Caramuru Alimentos S.A. and Subsidiaries

59

The analysis was based on the following main assumptions:

 Loans at floating interest rates without hedge.

 Borrowings at floating interest rates without hedge.

 Short‐term investments at floating interest rates without hedge.

e.1)  Foreign exchange risk

a) The analysis is performed considering the changes in respective exchange rates and which
would be the impact of changes in the exchange rate on profit or loss or equity under
different scenarios.

Scenario 1 considers an appreciation/depreciation of the Brazilian real of 25% against the
US dollar considering the exchange rate as at March 31, 2023 of (R$5.0804/US$
(R$6.3505/R$3.8103) and scenario 2 an appreciation/depreciation of 50%
(R$7.6206/R$2.5402).

  Parent and Consolidated ‐ 03/31/2023

Indicators
Current
scenario

Scenario I
(+ 25%)

Scenario I
(‐ 25%)

Scenario II
(+50%)

Scenario II
(‐50%)

U.S. dollar quotation  5.0804  6.3505  3.8103  7.6206  2.5402
Deposit in foreign currency (US$31,585)  160,465  40,116  (40,116)  80,232  (80,232)
Financial assets in foreign currency

(US$682,718)  3,351,753  867,120  (867,120)  1,734,240  (1,734,240)
Financial liabilities in foreign currency

(US$653,961)   3,292,262  (830,596)  830,596  (1,661,192)  1,661,192
Derivatives in foreign currency  ‐ NDF purchase

(US$135,143)  700,615  158,469  (183,119)  328,329  (354,903)
Derivatives in foreign currency  ‐ NDF sale

(US$198,902)  1,070,714  (194,485)  308,238  (444,321)  561,222

Impact on profit or loss   40,624  48,479  37,288  53,039

Moreover, as at March 31, 2023, the Company has “non‐financial assets” mainly
represented by soybean inventories and by‐products, which are pegged to the foreign
currency and have a natural hedge effect for transactions totaling R$2,836,216,
equivalent to US$558,266 (R$536,924 equivalent to US$102,904 as at December 31,
2022).

All balance sheet balances were included in the previous analysis. The impact on the fair
value of derivative commodities instruments denominated in US dollars, typically soybean
and its derivatives, was presented both in assets and liabilities in the individual and